hyperinflation as per IAS 29.

- Selection of appropriate sources for

CPIs.

- Estimation of daily CPI rates. 2.3.4

2.3.4 Hyperinflation (continued)

The application of IAS 29 includes the following adjustments:

- Adjustment of historical cost non-monetary assets, liabilities and stated capital for the change in purchasing power caused by inflation from
the date of initial recognition or contribution to the balance sheet date;
- Adjustment or contribution of the income statement for inflation during the year;
- The income statement is translated at the period-end foreign exchange rate instead of a monthly average rate;
- A net monetary gain or loss adjustment, recognised in the income statement, to reflect the impact of inflation on holding monetary assets
and liabilities in local currency; and
- Adjustment in the cash flow statement to reflect the current purchasing power.

The impact of the implementation of IAS 29 in the interim consolidated financial statements of the Group is as follows:

A summary of significant policy and judgement is presented below:

Consolidated statement of financial position
Before

adjustment

Impact of IAS 29

adjustment

After

adjustment

USD'000 USD'000 USD'000

Total assets 519,720 340 520,060

Total liabilities 438,870 86 438,956

Total equity 80,850 254 81,104

Consolidated income statement
Before

adjustment

Impact of IAS 29

adjustment

After

adjustment

USD'000 USD'000 USD'000

Profit for the period 17,005 (3,524) 13,481

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 3,812 254 4,066

Break-down of P&L impact for IAS 29

Loss on net monetary position (2,581)

Impact of CPI adjustment on other P&L items (943)

Total impact of IAS 29 adjustments on net profit (3,524)

30 June 2024

HY 2024

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

ASA International Group plc Interim Financial Report 30 June 2024 36

ASA INTERNATIONAL GROUP PLC
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION
3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into reportable segments based on its geographical areas and has five reportable